REGULAR SESSION
September 7, 2022

1. t/a El Paraiso Bar and Grill — Erika Tellez Cardenas, President / Secretary / Treasurer, for a
Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor for the use of KMB Corp., t/a El Paraiso Bar and Grill, 143
Bowie Road, Laurel, Maryland 20707. — Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.

2. Grace Thume, President / Secretary / Treasurer, t/a El Tejano Bar and Grill, 6847 New
Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland 20912 Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is
summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-311
Purchase any alcoholic beverage except from a licensed manufacturer or wholesaler and R.R.
#11 Other than a Wholesaler of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to
wit; That on Tuesday, May 31, 2022, at approximately 11:15am Inspector Tredway entered
El Tejano Bar and Grill at 6847 New Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland to conduct
a routine inspection. While checking inventory boxes, Inspector Tredway came across three
(3) cases of (36 bottles/750 ml each) of Nuvo Sparkling Liqueur. The establishment could
not produce invoices to show that the alcohol belonged to El Tejano Bar and Grill.

3. Patrick Nwaokwu, Managing Member, t/a GQ Palace, 8833 Greenbelt Road, Greenbelt,
Maryland, 20770 Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, or an alleged violation of Section 26-902,
26-1616 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and R.R. #7
Consumption of bottle goods on licensed premises of the Rules and Regulations for Prince
George's County, to wit; That on July 31, 2022, at approximately 12:25 a.m., Inspector Jerry
Glenn was conducting an Entertainment Inspection at GQ Palace, located at 8833 Greenbelt
Road, Greenbelt, Maryland 20770. During the inspection the inspector observed an employee
leaving a bottle of Hennessy - 750ML on the table for the patron to serve themselves.
Furthermore, the licensee was previously found in violation of: R.R. #11, Other than a
Wholesaler, alcoholic beverages were confiscated on October 14, 2020, and a fine of $6000
was imposed. R.R. #16, Noise, that will not disturb the peace, safety, and tranquility of the
neighborhood where the business is located on August 22, 2020, and a fine of $1,500 was
imposed.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 7,
2022. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week
prior on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to
request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office
at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest:
Terence Sheppard
Director
August 30, 2022
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